
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 17 November 2021 at 
10.00 am in Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
M Slater
Cunningham

Winnard

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish 
to attend the meeting are asked to email farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on 
Monday 15 November 2021 and request to do so.

 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell/Jane Lythgow/Farzana Mughal
Phone: 01274 432270/ 07811 504164
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
TODAY'S EXTRA BRADFORD, 14 GAIN LANE, BRADFORD BD2 
3LW.

The Interim Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
will present a report (Document “O”) which presents an application for 
the review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at Today’s Extra Bradford, 14 Gain Lane, 
Bradford BD2 3LW. 

Recommended – 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in the report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or 
businesses, determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873)

1 - 66

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of Bradford District 
Licensing Panel to be held on 17 November 2021.

O

Subject:  

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Today's Extra Bradford, 14 Gain 
Lane, Bradford, BD2 3LW.

Summary statement:

Application for review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 
2010.

Susan Spink
Interim Assistant Director
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk
Senior Licensing Officer
Phone: (01274) 431873
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel

Ward: Bradford Moor
1. SUMMARY

The application is for the review of a premises licence authorising the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises.

A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Premises
  

Today's Extra Bradford, 14 Gain Lane, Bradford, BD2 3LW.

2.2 Premises Licence holder

D.B. Ramsden & Company Limited.

2.3 Application Received asking for a Review of the Licence

Local Resident

A local resident has submitted a review application on the grounds of prevention of 
public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.  The resident raises 
concerns regarding noise and disturbance and anti-social behaviour from 
customers outside the premises. Concerns are also raised regarding noise from the 
revving of cars, speeding cars, the use of gas cans, littering and drug use.

The application for review is attached at Appendix 2

2.5 Representations

Responsible Authority

A representation has been received from the Environmental Health Department 
which has received a complaint with 31 signed letters from local residents.  The 
complaints relate to loud music, loud shouting and banter, alcohol use, drug use, 
letter and cars driving at high speeds. One resident informed the Environmental 
Health Officer that people were congregating outside the shop and the issues 
wouldn’t be there is the shop wasn’t open 24 hours per day.

In order to address the public nuisance objective, the officer has recommended that 
the opening hours are reduced as follows:

• Monday to Sunday 06:00 - 23:00 hours 

The representation is attached at Appendix 3.

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel

Individual, Body or Business

31 pro-forma letters have been received from local residents who raise concerns of 
noise and disturbance, anti-social behaviour, criminal activity and littering.

The representations are attached at Appendix 4.

A representation in support of the premises has been received, from an individual 
who believes that cutting the stores trading hours would be detrimental to the 
community.

The representation is attached at Appendix 5.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Legal Appraisal

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) the prevention of public nuisance
d) the protection of children from harm

3.2 The Council must also have regard to the Guidance issued by the Home Office 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Paragraphs 11.1 to 11.29 of the 
Guidance specifically details how applications for review of licences should be 
determined. Regard must also be taken of the Council’s statement of Licensing 
Policy for the District. 

An extract of the Home Office Guidance is attached to this report at Appendix 6.

3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 
Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained.

3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant” 
a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it 
must be discounted.

3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to 
achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in 
his/her control.

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel

Statement of Policy Issues

3.6 The following parts of the licensing policy are of particular importance; Part 4 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Part 6 Prevention of Public Nuisance.

3.7 The annexes to the policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
considered.

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There are no apparent risk management implications.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

Referred to in part 3 of this report.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no apparent sustainability implications.  

7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There are no apparent implications. 

7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due 
regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.  

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The following rights are applicable:

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall 
within the states right.  A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the 
applicant’s rights.

Article 6 – A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As refusal of the application is an 

Page 4



Report to the Licensing Panel

option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the 
applicant is very important.  The applicant should also be able to examine the 
requirements of the fire authority.  If the decision is to refuse then reasons should 
be given.

7.5 TRADE UNION

Not applicable.  

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application.

7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

There are no apparent implications.

7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

There are no apparent data protection or information security implications.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.  

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Members may:

(a) Reject the application for review of the licence; or

(b) Decide not to impose any further restrictions on the licence; or

(c) Decide to impose additional restrictions or remove any licensable activities 
on the licence, where necessary in order to address the licensing objectives; 
or 

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; or

(e) Revoke the premises licence; or 

(f) Remove the named Designated Premises Supervisor from the Licence.

9.2 Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision 
with regard to the licence or to any conditions or restrictions attached by Members 
they may appeal to the Magistrates Court.  

Page 5



Report to the Licensing Panel

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
report and, after hearing interested parties, determine the related application(s).

11. APPENDICES

1. Premises Licence.
2. Application for review received 2 September 2021.
3. Representation from Environmental Health.
4. Representations from local residents.
5. Representation in support.
6. Extract from the Government Guidance. 
7. Location plan of premises

  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Application form, plan etc.

Page 6



 

1 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Part 1 - Premises Details  
 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

Today's Extra Bradford 
14 Gain Lane, Bradford, BD2 3LW 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
 

Not applicable 

 

DATE FIRST GRANTED - ANNUAL FEE DATE  

Licensing Act 2003 Fees Regulations 2005 
 

5 October 2005 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 

 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 
 

Mon 00:01-00:00 
Tue 00:01-00:00 
Wed 00:01-00:00 
Thu 00:01-00:00 
Fri 00:01-00:00 
Sat 00:01-00:00 
Sun 00:01-00:00 
 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

 Mon 00:01-00:00 
Tue 00:01-00:00 
Wed 00:01-00:00 
Thu 00:01-00:00 
Fri 00:01-00:00 
Sat 00:01-00:00 
Sun 00:01-00:00 
 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF 
SUPPLIES 

 

The Supply of Alcohol Off Premises 

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence 

Licence No: 072227 
 

Date Issued: 3 October 2019 

Page 7

mcgurkm
Typewriter
Appendix 1



 

2 

 

Part 2 
 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF 
HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 

D B Ramsden & Company Limited 
Adrian Smith Street, Grimsby, North E
[...]
h take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 
 
Embedded Conditions 
 
The restrictions on permitted hours do not prohibit: 
 
(a) During the first twenty minutes after permitted hours, the taking 
of alcohol from the premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken 
in an open vessel; 
 
(b) The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises or the 
despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered; 
 
(c) The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the 
trade or club; 

Page 9



 

4 

 
(d) The sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a 
canteen in which the supply or sale of alcohol is carried out under 
the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of 
members of Her Majesty’s Naval, Military or Air Forces 
 
Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the 
licensed premises. 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule 
 
All Four Licensing Objectives 
 
1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that adequate supervision of the premises is maintained at all 
times during the carrying out of licensable activities and that any staff are trained in ensuring compliance with 
the licensing objectives at all times. 
 
2. The premises licence holder shall maintain regular and effective liaison with West Yorkshire Police in order 
to take any necessary steps to address the licensing objectives. 
 
The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder 
 
3. The CCTV System installed at the premises shall be maintained in good working order and used at all times 
the premises remain open to the public for licensable activities. 
 
4. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all refusals are recorded in a refusals register that is made 
available to West Yorkshire Police or Trading Standards on request. 
 
Public Safety 
 
5. The emergency lighting at the premises shall be maintained in good working order. 
 
The Prevention Of Public Nuisance 
 
6. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the external areas of the premises are kept clear of litter and 
refuse. 
 
7. A notice shall be displayed in a prominent position near all exits reminding patrons to leave in a quiet and 
orderly manner. 
 
The Protection Of Children From Harm 
 
8. A Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented. 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not applicable 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

   

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Premises Details  

 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

Today's Extra Bradford 
14 Gain Lane, Bradford, BD2 3LW 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
 

Not applicable 

 

DATE FIRST GRANTED - ANNUAL FEE DATE  

Licensing Act 2003 Fees Regulations 2005 
 

5 October 2005 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 

 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

The Supply of Alcohol 
 
 

Mon 00:01-00:00 
Tue 00:01-00:00 
Wed 00:01-00:00 
Thu 00:01-00:00 
Fri 00:01-00:00 
Sat 00:01-00:00 
Sun 00:01-00:00 
 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

 Mon 00:01-00:00 
Tue 00:01-00:00 
Wed 00:01-00:00 
Thu 00:01-00:00 
Fri 00:01-00:00 
Sat 00:01-00:00 
Sun 00:01-00:00 
 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF 
SUPPLIES 

 

The Supply of Alcohol Off Premises 

 

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Summary 

Licence No: 072227 
 

Date Issued: 3 October 2019 

Page 11



 

6 

NAME AND (REGISTERED) ADDRES OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 

D B Ramsden & Company Limited 

Adrian Smith Street, Grimsby, North East Lincolnshire, DN31 1SJ 

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE 
APPLICABLE) 

 

 

 

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 

Mr Mohagat Rouf 

 

WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 
 

No restrictions. 

 
 

Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

mcgurkm_1
Typewriter
Appendix 2



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



 

 

 

Memo 

 
To:    Licensing Team 

  
 
 
 

 
 
Date:  4 October 2021 

 
Department of Health and Wellbeing 

Environmental Health  

5th Floor 
Britannia House 
Bradford 
BD1 1HX 

 
From: Jeanette Howarth 
Tel:  (01274) 433963 
Email: jeanette.howarth@bradford.gov.uk 

 

 
Licensing Act 2003 

Review of Premises Licence 
Today’s Extra, 14 Gain Lane, Bradford, BD2 3LW 

 
I support the above application for a review of the Premises Licence for Today’s Extra, 14 

Gain Lane, Bradford, BD2 3LW. 
 
Environmental Health received a complaint on 10th September 2021 with 31 signed letters 
attached reporting a number of issues associated with the premises. The issues reported 

were as follows: 
 

1. Alcohol use 
2. Drug use (suspicions of dealing as well) 

3. Very loud music 
4. Very loud shouting and banter 
5. A lot of litter left including: bottles, cans and drug use equipment (gas cans) on the 

footpath and road. 

6. People also bring different cars to race, accelerate and skid (most of them have 
loud exhausts) 

7. Drive up and down Gain Lane at high speeds approx. 100mph (would like speed 
limit changed/speed camera or speed bumps).  

 
The letters we received indicated that the problems were happening outside the shop. I 
rang one person who had signed a letter and discussed it with them. I was informed that 
people were congregating at the shop and that the issues wouldn’t be there if the shop 

wasn’t open 24 hours per day.  
 
Of the above issues that were raised in the letters, Environmental Health can only tackle 
the issue of loud music if it is being played on the premises. I was told that the music was 

from vehicles pulling up to go to the shop and as this is different vehicles each time I 
wouldn’t be able to take action under the legislation I enforce.  
 
I advised I had forwarded the letters to the Police ASB Team, Police Licensing Team and 

Council Licensing Team as well as the Councils enforcement team for the litter side of 
things.  
 

Page 21

mcgurkm_2
Typewriter
Appendix 3



 

 

From my experience, complaints of this nature are becoming increasingly common as 

premises are opening for longer hours and they are becoming a meeting place for young 
people.  
 
As the premises are located in area surrounded by residential properties it is inevitable 

that noise from the playing of amplified music in vehicles, people shouting and laughing, 
cars racing up and down the street etc will impact upon local residents late at night and in 
the early hours of the morning when they are usually in bed trying to sleep. 
 

I would therefore recommend that the opening hours of the premises are reduced as 
follows: 
 

 Monday to Sunday 06:00 hours to 23:00 hours 

 
Kind Regards 
 

 
 
Jeanette Howarth 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 

Pollution Team 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 22



Page 23

mcgurkm_3
Typewriter
Appendix 4



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
From:  [mailto: @gmail.com]  
Sent: 18 October 2021 09:37 
To: Melanie McGurk <melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Todays Extra Gain Lane 

 
Hi Melanie, 
 
I have just moved from Averingcliffe road to  Penny Hill Drive, Clayton. BD146NH. I still 

have family and friends in that area and still spend a lot of time over there.  
 
Regards 
 

  

From:  [mailto: @gmail.com]  
Sent: 16 October 2021 14:10 
To: Licensing Team <Licensing@bradford.gov.uk> 
Subject: Todays Ex
[...]
these circumstances. This is particularly the case where there 

has been a prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been 

given under section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing 

authority should consider revoking the licence if it considers this appropriate. 

Page 64



Today's Extra Bradford

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100019304

Date Printed - 29 October 2021

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:1654Scale

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TODAY'S EXTRA BRADFORD, 14 GAIN LANE, BRADFORD BD2 3LW.
	Today's Extra Bradford - App 1a
	Today's Extra Bradford - App 1b
	Today's Extra Bradford - App 2
	Today's Extra Bradford - App 3
	Today's Extra Bradford - App 4
	Today's Extra Bradford - App 5
	Review Guidance - s182 (April 2018)
	Today's Extra Bradford plan






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday 17 November 2021 at 10.00 
am in Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.

Hearings

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TODAY'S EXTRA 
BRADFORD, 14 GAIN LANE, BRADFORD BD2 3LW

Commenced: 10:23
Adjourned:     13:18

 Reconvened:  13:46
Concluded:     13:55

Members of the Panel
Councillors Slater (Chair), Cunningham and Winnard 

Parties at hearing:

Environmental Health Officer: Jeanette Howarth 

Representatives:
Councillor Riaz Ahmed
Councillor Kamran Hussain
Local Residents 

Premises Licence Holder Representatives:  
Professor Roy Light - Solicitor 
Richard Baker – Agent/Director (RB Retail and Licensing Services Ltd)
Nick Ramsden – Managing Director (DB Ramsden and Co)
Mo Rouf – Designated Premises Supervisor
Sajid Khalid – Store Manager 
Lisa Flear – HR Director  

Representations: 



2

The Interim Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “K”) outlining an application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Today’s Extra, 14 Gain Lane, Bradford, BD2 3LW.

The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that the application for a review had been made 
by residents and Environmental Health on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance 
and the prevention of crime and disorder. 

Members were informed that residents had raised concerns in relation to noise, 
disturbance and anti-social behaviour from customers’ congregating outside the premises. 
The representations were appended to (Document "O”).

The Environmental Health Officer was present at the meeting and informed the Panel that 
a number of complaints had been received by local residents relating to excessive noise 
from loud music customers shouting, cars driving at high speed, alcohol and drug use. 

Following complaints from residents, the Environmental Health Officer informed the Panel 
that the issues was primarily due to the premises was open to members of public 24 hours 
a day. The Environmental Health Officer recommended that the opening hours of the 
premises be reduced from 06:00 to 23:00 hours on Monday to Sunday in order to address 
the public nuisance objectives. 

A number of objectors were present at the meeting including Ward Councillors, and at the 
request of the Chair, raised a number of points, including;

 issues relating to customers drinking late at night outside the premises;
 disturbance and anti-social behaviour was mostly during the nights from 11:00 pm 

to 4:00 am. This had a serious effect on the residents’ amenity and wellbeing as it 
was keeping residents including children up during the nights when they had school 
and work in the morning;

 concerns related to litter, drugs and anti-social behaviour;
 customers would not use the premises car park and this was causing customers to 

park on the road which would add to noise when patrons arrived and departed from 
the premises; load music from the vehicles; 

 vehicles parked on pavements and blocked drive ways and residents had to get 
vehicles moved;

 residents stressed that they did not wish for the premises to close down, however, 
suggested that the opening hours to be restricted to 23:00 hours.

Members were shown mobile phone recordings of customers making excessive noise and 
playing loud music from their cars in the early hours of the morning.

In response to the Panel’s and the Legal Advisor’s questions, the objector stated that the 
problems relating to loud music and excessive noise occurred everyday from 23:00 hours, 
in particular during the early hours at 02:00 and 03:00 hours, which had a detrimental 
impact on the young children who had to get up for school. Furthermore, the Panel was 
informed that Police had been called out on numerous times and the problems had 
progressed over the years, in particular during the pandemic. It was stressed that the 
Premises License Holder have not helped to alleviate the issues.



3

In response to the Legal Advisor’s question, the objector stated that the shop door was 
opened to customers 24 hours a day and patrons would congregate outside the shop 
during the night. 

The Premises License Holder representatives were present at the meeting, and at the 
request of the Chair, addressed the following points:

 the premises had been operating for many years which service the local 
community. It was acknowledged that the residents did not wish for the premises to 
close down, however, requested for the opening hours to be reduced. It was 
stressed that this would have an impact on the business;

 the DPS and Store Manager had over 10 to 16 years’ experience of working in 
licenced premises with no issues;

 The Environmental Officers had not visited the premises and the recommendation 
to reduce the opening hours of the business was based on residents’ complaints;

 the Premises Licence Holder accepted that some disturbance and loud music was 
from the customers outside the premises, whilst they would address any issues 
they could not be held responsible for any activities beyond the premises and did 
not accept that disturbance and noise nuisance occurred every day;

 it was recognised that the two petitions, the objectors and in support were signed by 
some of the same residents; 

 sales after 23:00 hours were made through a night-hatch, therefore, it was 
acknowledged that customers queuing outside at weekends after 23:00 hours may 
give rise to noise nuisance at nearby properties. To address this, the store 
recommended to remain open to customers to 02:00 hours on weekends with extra 
staff employed to provide, together with a ‘shunt lock’ and panic button alarm 
system. 

Notwithstanding, the concerns raised by residents, the Premises License Holder’s solicitor 
recommended the Panel to impose a number of conditions to the license in order to 
address the issues; including:

 the premises entrance door would remain open to customers from 07:00 to 02:00 
hours on Friday to Sunday to allow customers to enter the store to purchase goods;

 a shunt lock controlled by staff within the store to be fitted to the entrance door;
 a minimum of three staff on duty in the store from 23:00 to 02:00 hours on Friday to 

Sunday; and a minimum of two staff on duty from 02:00 to 07:00 hours on 
Saturdays and Sundays. One member of Staff to be SIA registered. 

 the car parking areas to the rear and front of the store to be closed between 23:00 
and 07:00 hours every night, except for the pedestrian walkway for customers to 
cross the car park at the front of the store to allow access to either the night pay 
window or the main doors. Staff at the premises would monitor the parking situation 
and act accordingly;

 appropriate notices to be displayed internally and externally advising customers that 
the premises were covered by CCTV cameras and that anti-social behaviour would 
not be tolerated and CCTV recordings including where necessary vehicle 
registration numbers would be made available to the Police for further action.

The Legal Advisor informed the Panel that in relation to the of use of the car park, the 
requirement would be dealt under the planning regulations if a specific condition was 



4

changed. Furthermore, the Panel acknowledged that closing the car park to customers 
during the night would cause further nuisance to residents. 

The Legal Advisor referred to the training manual provided by the Premises Licence 
Holder.  The Panel was informed that training to all staff had been undertaken from June 
2019 to April 2021, with a six months’ refresher course taken by some of the staff was also 
required. 

In summing up, the Solicitor advised the Panel that the applicant was willing to speak with 
residents in order to resolve any issues.

In summing up, the Ward Councillors informed the Panel that the conditions suggested by 
the Premises License Holder representatives was not suffice to alleviate the issues raised 
by the residents and that other businesses in the area closed a reasonable time and put 
the well-being of neighbours first.  Furthermore, closing the car park to customers during 
the night would only cause additional problems. 

Resolved - 

That having considered the evidence contained in the report of the Interim Assistant 
Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services (Document ‘O’); all valid 
representations made by the parties to the hearing; valid written representations 
received during the statutory period; the published statement of licensing policy 
and relevant statutory guidance, the Panel was minded that there be no change to 
the current permitted hours and that the following conditions be imposed: -

(a) that the premises entrance door remains open to customers from 07:00 to 
02:00 hours on Friday to Sunday;

(b) that a shunt lock controlled by staff within the store be fitted to the entrance 
door;

(c) that there be a minimum of three staff on duty in the store from 23:00 to 02:00 
hours on Friday to Sunday;

(d) that there be a minimum of two staff on duty from 02:00 to 07:00 hours on 
Saturdays and Sundays;

(a) that a minimum of one SIA registered door supervisor be employed at the 
premises from Friday to Sunday until the premises are closed and clear of 
customers; 

(e) that the premises install a panic button behind the counter connected to the 
premises 24-hour alarm company monitoring facility. The panic button be 
audible in-store if activated;

(f) that the premises install a shunt lock which enables staff members to lock the 
entrance door remotely from behind the counter;

(g) that the premises install, operate and maintain comprehensive digital colour 
CCTV with accurate time and date generation which continually record whilst 
the premises are open for licensable activities;



5

(h) that all public areas of the licensed premises including entry and exit points 
be covered by CCTV which will record in any lighting situation, including any 
outside areas under the control of the premises licence holder;

(i) that the CCTV system record clear images permitting the identification of 
individuals, enable facial recognition images (a clear head and shoulder 
image) of every person entering and leaving, in any light condition;

(j) that all CCTV recordings be stored for a minimum period of 28 days with date 
and time stamping and viewable copies of CCTV recordings will be provided 
on reasonable request to the Police or Local Authority as soon as is 
reasonably practicable and in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
(or any replacement legislation);

(k) that additional/existing external lighting be installed, upgraded or re-
positioned to provide improved visibility of the external areas. Professional 
installers will ensure that no additional light pollution will inconvenience 
nearby residents or road users; and 

(l) that appropriate notices be prominently displayed internally and externally 
advising customers that the premises are covered by CCTV cameras and 
CCTV recordings including where necessary vehicle registration numbers be 
made available to the Police.

Reason – it is considered the above conditions are necessary to promote the 
prevention of Public Nuisance and Crime and Disorder licensing objectives. 
The above conditions must be implemented by the 28th February 2022. 


